

TUITION FEES and Charges

- My Dream Australian Academy requires parents to pay an annual tuition fee when enrolling or continuing attendance for a new school year. The academic year is divided into four terms, and fees must be paid within the first two weeks of each term.
- For new enrollments, parents must pay an upfront enrollment fee and security bond to secure a spot at the school. The enrollment fee cannot be refunded. The security bond will only be refunded if a parent cancels, defers, or withdraws their child from the school after 12 months of enrollment and there are no outstanding debts to the Academy.
- The tuition fees do not cover additional expenses like uniforms, textbooks, subject and technology fees, field trips, transportation, and optional activities such as tutoring, sports registration, or coaching. These extra costs will be charged separately to minimize the need for cash handling.
- If a parent has difficulty paying the school fees, they should inform the Principal in writing as soon as possible to find a resolution.
- Throughout the year, there may be additional costs for field trips, activities, and competitions added to the family account unless the school administration specifies another payment method.
- Students may need to participate in national or state tests like NAPLAN, and the school will charge the cost of

- these tests or competitions to the family account.
- Parents or guardians are responsible for any damages caused by their children on the school premises, during field trips, camps, or related properties. Intentional damages will be treated as vandalism and taken seriously by the school administration.
- There will be no fee reduction if a student is absent from school for any reason.
- ❖ If a parent or guardian wishes to withdraw a student from the school, they must provide a written notice for a full term to the principal. Failure to provide enough notice will result in charging a full-term fee for student withdrawals. Additionally, a Student Exit Form must be completed, indicating the student's future educational plans.
- A discount of 10% is offered on the Tuition Fees for the second and subsequent child in the same family.
- Parents who pay all Tuition Fees for the entire year in advance before the end of the previous year can receive a 10% discount on the Tuition Fees.
- Parents who pay all Tuition Fees for the entire year in advance before the start of Term One will be eligible for a 5% discount on the Tuition Fees.
- The Academy reserves the right to make adjustments to any Fees or Levies during the year.



REGISTRATION FEES

Non-Refundable and payable at time of Application (\$200 per student).

ACADEMY BUILDING AND LIBRARY CONTRIBUTION

Building Levy of \$150 per Family per annum

ENROLMENT GUARANTEE BOND (BOND)

The Enrolment Guarantee Bond deposit is called a Bond and it is \$1000 per student (one off payment for new student). The Bond does not charge any interest. If a student decides to leave the Academy, they can request a refund of the Bond in writing. However, before the refund can be given, all Fees must be paid, and the required notice of withdrawal must be provided. If the Bond is not claimed within 6 months of a student leaving the Academy, and the Academy has sent a notification about this, the Bond will be transferred to the school building fund. In this case, the Bond will be considered as a donation to the Academy.

	Tuition Fee	Building Levy	Sporting Activities	Textbooks	Interactive Learning & Activities – electronic access.
	Term Fee - \$1200 Fees for the year-\$1200*4=\$4800	\$150	Harmony Day- \$60 Swimming - \$135 Basketball Training – \$70	Islamic Studies - \$25 Stationary Box (All in one) - \$520	Science Interactive Learning platform (Stile)-\$75 Math/English Learning interactive platform (Smart Lab)-\$25 Science Demonstration – Fizzics - \$35
Total	\$4800 (Note: Full Year Payment in advance) 10% off - \$4320	\$150	\$265	\$545	\$135
Grand Total	\$4800	\$1095			

Total Payment of 1st Term Fee including the additional expenses \$1200 +\$1095=\$2295

Total Payment of **Total Full Year** Payment including the additional expenses (Tuition fee, sporting activities, textbooks, interactive learning & activities) \$5415

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AND TENTATIVE NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL, ONE FULLTERM'S NOTICE (NOT INCLUDING SCHOOL OR PUBLIC HOLIDAYS) IN WRITING TO THE PRINCIPAL IS REQUIRED ADVISING THE WITHDRAWAL OF A STUDENT FROM THE SCHOOL, OTHERWISE ONE FULL TERM'S TUITION FEE WILL APPLY.

Building Levy & Library Levy are non-refundable.

ARRANGEMENTS

If parents are unable to pay Fees in full or per Term, they can contact the Office to apply for a Special Arrangement (Payment instalment).

Any Special Arrangement made with the school, must be confirmed in writing.

Parents/Guardians who pay Fees through a Special Arrangement must sign a Direct Debit Agreement with the Academy.

It is the parent's responsibility to settle their accounts by the due dates.

Failure to pay on time will incur an additional 5% Admin Fee to the outstanding balance and the Special Arrangement with the School will be cancelled.

METHODS OF PAYMENT

All payments are to be made at school or online to the school account.

Account details

Bank: Commonwealth Bank of Australia Account Name: My Dream Australian Academy BSB: 062174 Account number: 10692393

16 Susan Street, Auburn, NSW 2144, Ph: 0280849344; Email: info@mydreamaa.com.au; website: www.mydreamaa.com.au